Public Document Pack

Outer West Community Committee
Calverley & Farsley, Farnley & Wortley, Pudsey

Meeting to be held REMOTELY
Monday, 9th November, 2020 at 1.00 pm
Councillors:
P Carlill
A Carter
Amanda Carter

-

Calverley and Farsley;
Calverley and Farsley;
Calverley and Farsley;

A Blackburn
D Blackburn
A Forsaith

-

Farnley and Wortley;
Farnley and Wortley;
Farnley and Wortley;

M Harrison
- Pudsey;
S Seary
- Pudsey;
T Smith
- Pudsey;
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of
the meeting.
http://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1001&MId=10210&Ver=4

Agenda compiled by: Debbie Oldham
Governance Services, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR
Head of Stronger Communities – Liz Jarmin Tel: 0113 37 89035
Images on cover from left to right:
Calverley & Farsley – Calverley Park; Farsley Town Street
Farnley & Wortley – Farnley Hall; Wortley Towers
Pudsey – Pudsey Town Hall; Pudsey Park

B

AGENDA

Item
No
1

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded).
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting.)

2

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
1

To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2

To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3

If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:RESOLVED – That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:

C

Item
No
3

Ward/Equal
Item Not
Opportunities Open

Page
No
LATE ITEMS
To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.
(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes.)

4

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
INTEREST
To disclose or draw attention to any Disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code Conduct.

5

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.

6

OPEN FORUM / COMMUNITY FORUM
In order to facilitate the Open Forum item whilst
Community Committee meetings are being held
remotely, the process has been adapted slightly,
so that members of the public are invited to make
written submissions in advance of the meeting on
any matter which falls within the Committee’s
terms of reference. These will be read out under
this agenda item and considered by the
Community Committee.

7

MINUTES - MEETING HELD 4TH NOVEMBER
2019
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 4th
November 2019, for approval.

D

7 - 12

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Item Not
Opportunities Open

8

Calverley and
Farsley;
Farnley and
Wortley;
Pudsey

Page
No
FINANCE REPORT

13 26

The report of the Head of Stronger Communities
report provides the Community Committee with an
update on the budget position for the Wellbeing
Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well
as the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for
2020/21.
(Report attached)

9

Calverley and
Farsley;
Farnley and
Wortley;
Pudsey

UPDATE REPORT
The report of the Head of Stronger Communities
brings to members’ attention an update of the work
which the Communities Team is engaged in, based
on priorities identified by the Community
Committee. It also provides opportunities for
further questioning, or to request a more detailed
report on a particular issue.
(Report attached)

10

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting of the Outer West Community
Committee to be held on 17th February 2021 at
1:00pm.

E

27 52

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Item Not
Opportunities Open

Page
No
Third Party Recording
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable
those not present to see or hear the proceedings
either as they take place (or later) and to enable
the reporting of those proceedings. A copy of the
recording protocol is available from the contacts
named on the front of this agenda.
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of
practice
a)
Any published recording should be
accompanied by a statement of when and where
the recording was made, the context of the
discussion that took place, and a clear
identification of the main speakers and their role or
title.
b)
Those making recordings must not edit the
recording in a way that could lead to
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the
proceedings or comments made by attendees. In
particular there should be no internal editing of
published extracts; recordings may start at any
point and end at any point but the material
between those points must be complete.

F

Agenda Item 7
OUTER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 4TH NOVEMBER, 2019
PRESENT:

Councillor Amanda Carter in the Chair
Councillors A Blackburn, D Blackburn,
P Carlill, A Carter, A Forsaith, M Harrison,
S Seary and T Smith

82

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

83

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion Of The Press And Public

84

There were no exempt items.
Late Items
Here were no formal late items. However, with the permission of the Chair
supplementary information was circulated to Members in relation to Agenda
Item 9 – Finance Report.

85

Declaration Of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.

86

Apologies For Absence
There were no apologies.

87

Open Forum / Community Forum
On this occasion no members of the public wished to speak.

88

Minutes
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th September 2019,
be approved as a correct record.

89

Matters arising
Further to minute 11 of the meeting held on 17th July 2019 Members received
an update regarding appointments to the Thomas and Sarah Almshouse
Trust.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 19th February, 2020

Page 7

Members were advised that due to concerns raised in relation to the Trust, the
Conservative Group Whip had asked the 2 conservative group appointments
of both Cllrs Seary and Smith be withdrawn, leaving 2 vacancies.
In response to Members’ queries it was noted that the Head Of Democratic
Services, Head of Legal Services and the Director of Resources and Housing
were continuing to look at the status of the Trust and consider what
arrangements are currently in place to support any Trustees appointed by the
Council.
Members of the Community Committee were of the view that this was the
correct approach and that a report be brought back to this Committee
informing them of the progress made and with recommendations on how to
proceed.
RESOLVED –
a)That the withdrawal of the 2 current appointments to the Trust be
noted and agreed.
b)That a report be submitted to a future meeting of this Committee
setting out the status of the Trust and what arrangements are to be put
in place to support any Trustees that may be appointed by the Council.

90

Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Service Review Update
The report of the Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team provided an update on
the teams
[...]
Outer West
area.
RESOLVED - To note the content of the report.
Cllr Ann Blackburn joined the meeting at 13:10 during this item.
91

Finance Report
The report of Head of Stronger Communities provided the Community
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund,
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure
Levy Budget for 2019/20.
Members’ attention was drawn to the following key points of the report:
 Table 1 which showed the Wellbeing revenue spend and balance;
 Points 30-32 which provided monitoring information which had been
provided in relation to the Summer Bands 2019 project;
 Table 2 listed the projects that had been funded through the Youth
Activities Fund 2019/20, a total of £64,503 has been allocated leaving
a remaining balance of £754;
 Table 3 and 4 listed the small grants and community skips which have
been funded, with a remaining balance of £818.32. Supplementary
information circulated to Members requested Members consideration
for a top up to the Small Grants and Community Skips Fund;
 Point 37 noted that Capital budget has £37,600 available to spend it
was noted that Members had agreed to split the balance of capital
money between the three wards;
 Point 38 presented the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget
with a breakdown of spend for each ward listed in Table 5.
Members considered applications set out at points 20 to 26 of the submitted
report. Three applications in relation to Pudsey Grit Bins, re-roofing of Tyersal
Club and Small Grants and Skips top up were circulated to Members for
consideration as supplementary information.
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 19th February, 2020

Page 9

Members requested that it should be publicised when the Community
Committee have provided money for projects particularly in the case of the
Summer Bands. It was noted that not all the Summer Bands were funded by
the Community Committee but were funded separately by Ward Members
using MICE money.
Members discussed the refilling of grit bins.
Members requested more information in relation to CIL money. Specifically
when the next contributions might be expected and how much so that they
can start planning for future projects.
RESOLVED – To note:
a) Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table1)
b) Wellbeing proposals (point 20-26
Project
Organisation Amount
Outcome
Changing
Wortley
£3,500
APPROVED
Room
Football Club
Interiors
Supply of
Old Farnley
£1,350
APPROVED
new chairs and District
Community
Association
Outer West Leeds Watch
£5,000
APPROVED
CCTV
Park Safe
Westroyd
£990
DECLINED
at
Primary
Westroyd
School &
Nursery
Calverley & Leeds City
£18,400
APPROVED
Farsley
Council
SID’s
Highways
Farsley
Leeds City
£12,000
APPROVED
Ring Road Council Parks
Tree
& Countryside
Planting
Summer
£3,250
APPROVED
Bands
IN
2020
PRINCIPLE
Pudsey Grit Leeds City
£8,861
APPROVED
Bins x 50
Council
Communities
Team
Re-roofing Tyersal
£6,275
APPROVED
Tyersal
Residents
Club
Association
Community
Centre
Small
Leeds City
£1,000
APPROVED
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 19th February, 2020

Page 10

Ward
Farnley
&
Wortley
Farnley
&
Wortley

Budget
Farnley &
Wortley CIL
Wellbeing

All
Wellbeing
Wards
Calverley
&
Farsley
Calverley
&
Farsley
Calverley
&
Farsley
All
Wards

Calverley &
Farsley CIL
& Capital
Calverley &
Farsley
Capital &
S106 money
Wellbeing
2020/21

Pudsey

Pudsey CIL

Pudsey

Pudsey
Capital

All

Wellbeing

Grants and
Skip Topup
c)
d)
e)
f)
g)
h)

92

Council
Communities
Team

Wards

Monitoring information of its funded projects (point 30-32);
Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2);
Details of the Small Grants Budget (Table 3);
Details of the community Skips Budget (Table 4);
Details of the Capital Budget (point 37)
Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 5).

Update Report
The report of the Head of Stronger Communities provided the Committee with
an update of the work which the Communities Team is engaged in, based on
the priorities identified by the Community Committee.
Members’ attention was drawn to point 8 of the submitted report in regards to
the next meeting of the Environment sub group which is due to take place on
Tuesday 17th December at 2pm at Farnley Hall, Parks and Countryside will be
attending the meeting to discuss the delivery of the Leeds Parks and Green
Spaces Strategy consultation.
Points 25-27 of the submitted report updated Members on the Peer
Inspections and it was noted that a full report would be provided to all
Members in November 2019. Members requested a list of youth activity
projects which had been most popular to assist with future decision making.
The Committee noted that the Youth Summit had taken place on 2 nd October
2019, and had been a success.
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report.

CHAIRS COMMENT
The Chair informed the Members that Karen the Communities Officer was
moving from Outer West Community Committee. However, she would be
remaining in the Communities Team to support the Inner West Community
Committee.
The Chair invited the Head of Stronger Communities who was in attendance
at the meeting to introduce herself. Liz introduced herself and also Jonny who
would be the new Communities Officer for the Outer West Community
Committee.
The Members welcomed Jonny to the Committee and thanked Karen for her
work and support to the Outer West Community Committee.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 19th February, 2020

Page 11

93

Date and time of next meeting
The next meeting of the Outer West Community Committee will be on 19th
February 2020 at 1pm. The venue is still to be confirmed.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Wednesday, 19th February, 2020

Page 12

Agenda Item 8

Report of:

Head of Stronger Communities

Report to:

Outer West Community Committee
[Calverley & Farsley, Pudsey, Farnley & Wortley]

Report author:

Mike Stevenson

Date:

9th November 2020

For recommendation / to note

Outer West Community Committee - Finance Report

Purpose of report

1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for the
Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community
Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2020/21.
Main issues
2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a wellbeing budget (revenue and capital)
and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. The aim of these
budgets is to support the social, economic and environmental wellbeing of the area and
provide a range of activities for children and young people, by using the funding to support
projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities.
3. A group applying to the Wellbeing Fund must fulfil various eligibility criteria, including
evidencing appropriate management arrangements and financial controls are in place; have
relevant policies to comply with legislation and best practice e.g. safeguarding and equal
opportunities and be unable to cover the costs of the project from other funds.
4. Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be submitted and
approved by the Community Committee before activities or items being purchased through
wellbeing funding are completed or purchased.
5. The amount of wellbeing funding provided to each committee is calculated using a formula
agreed by Council, taking into consideration both population and deprivation of an area.
Page 13

6. Capital (CRIS) injections are provided as a result of council assets being sold. 5% of the sale
price (up to a maximum of £100k) of a council asset is pooled city-wide and redistributed to
the Community Committee areas on the basis of deprivation. The Community Committee will
receive a new capital injection every 6 months.
7. Each Community Committee has also been allocated a Community Infrastructure Levy
budget. For each CIL contribution
[...]
ng cycle.
Budget Position 2020/21
16. The Committee is asked to note that since the last consultative meeting on 7th September
2020, the following projects have been approved by DDN:
i. Hawthorn Community Allotment Garden (Wellbeing) - £7,890.00
ii. Amendment to Xmas Lights Budget (Wellbeing) - £300.00
17. The Committee is asked to note that at the last consultative meeting on 7th September
2020, 0 projects were highlighted to have been cancelled.
Wellbeing Budget 2020/21
18. The total revenue budget approved by Executive Board for 2020/21 was £112,390. Table 1
shows a carry forward figure of £33,574.48 which includes underspends from projects
completed in 2019/20. £16,636.42 represents Wellbeing allocated to projects in 2019/20 and
not yet completed. The total revenue funding available to the Community Committee for
2020/21 is therefore £129,328.06. A full breakdown of the projects approved or ring-fenced
is available on request.
19. It is possible that some of the projects may not use their allocated spend. This could be for
several reasons, including the project no longer going ahead, the project not taking place
within the dates specified in the funding agreement, or failure to submit monitoring reports.
Due to this the final revenue balance may be greater than the amount specified in Table 1.

3
Page 15

20. The Community Committee is asked to note that that so far, a total of £106,653.04 has been
allocated to Wellbeing ring-fences and projects.
21. The Community Committee is asked to note that there is currently a remaining balance of
£22,675.02 in the Wellbeing Fund. A full breakdown of the wellbeing projects is listed in
Table 1 below.
TABLE 1: Wellbeing revenue and projects 2020/21
Wellbeing 2020/21
Income: 2020/21
Balance brought forward from
previous year
Less projects brought forward from
previous year
Total Available 2020/21

£
£112,390.00

Area wide ring fenced projects
Small Grants and Skips
Community Engagement
CCTV Outer West
COVID-19 Discretionary 
[...]
83
£22,694.08

£2,365.09
£7,730.21
£148,622.27

£4,521.28

£4,521.28

£28,000.00

£28,000.00

£8,861.00
£3,500.00
£890.03

£8,861.00
£3,500.00
£890.03

£1,266.00

£1,266.00

£1,900.00
£45,576.66

£1,900.00
£45,576.66

£550.00

£550.00

£95,064.97
£126,439.17

£28,000.00
£22,187.79

£3,500.00
£19,194.08

£63,564.97
£85,057.30

41. Table 7 below asks the committee to note project updates relating to CIL projects:
TABLE 7: CIL Projects Updates
Project Name
Pudsey Fencing & Planting
X 8 SIDs Calverley & Farsley
Pudsey Grit Bins
Changing Rooms
Five aside posts
SIDS for Pudsey
Claremont Grove CCTV Cameras

Position Statement
Date requested from P&C Ops team
Project complete
Project complete
Project complete
Project complete
Project complete
Date requested from Housing – work will be
completed by LBS
Project complete
Project complete

Pudsey in Bloom Water Bowser
Tyersal Noticeboard Replacement

11
Page 23

Covid funding
42. Table 8 below provides the Community Committee with an up-to-date balance statement
on the Outer West Covid-19 Discretionary Funds. The committee is asked to note the
contents of the table and make recommendations.
TABLE 8: Outer West Covid-19 Discretionary Fund – Balance Statements
Amount
Accumulative
Accumulative
Pudsey
Balance spent
balance remaining
Pudsey Parish Centre
£2,500.00
£2,500.00
£7,500.00
Swinnow Community
£2,500.00
£5,000.00
£5,000.00
Centre
Pudsey Live at Home
£1,000.00
£6,000.00
£4,000.00
Scheme
Bramley Elderly Action
£300.00
£6,300.00
£3,700.00
Swinnow Community
£1,500.00
£7,800.00
£2,200.00
Centre
Calverley & Farsley
Amount
Accumulative
Accumulative
Balance spent
balance remaining
Farsley Live at Home
£1,000.00
£1,000.00
£9,000.00
Scheme
Farsley Live at Home
£1,000.00
£2,000.00
£8,000.00
Scheme
Pudsey Parish Centre
£2,000.00
£4,000.00
£6,000.00
Leeds Samaritans
£500.00
£4,500.00
£5,500.00
Calverley Rotary Club
£1,000.00
£5,500.00
£4,500.00
Farnley & Wortley
Amount
Accumulative
Accumulative
Balance spent
balance remaining
Armley Help
[...]
und (YAF) position (Table 2)
YAF proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 28-30)
Details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget (Table 3)
Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4)
Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 6)
Details of the Covid-19 Discretionary Fund balances (Table 8)

13
Page 25

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9

Report of:

Head of Stronger Communities

Report to:

Outer West Community Committee
[Calverley & Farsley, Pudsey, Farnley & Wortley]

Report author:

Mike Stevenson

Date:

9th November 2020

To note

Outer West Community Committee - Update Report
Purpose of report
1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is
engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also provides
opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular
issue.
2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community
Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community
Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality working.
Main issues
Cleaner Neighbourhoods Team – Update from Baz Ali (West Team Leader)
3. All staff who were previously shielding have now returned back to work. In order to
maintain social distancing the start and finish times are staggered. Due to these
staggered times, we are not currently doing full hours, as we would have liked to.
4. We have to follow strict Health & Safety guidelines. These include start-up, finish,
travel, site, and at the tip site too, to ensure we keep everyone as safe as possible
from infection.
5. We have started to do more work in housing assets and are working with our
colleagues in different services like CEL and Gully department.

Page 27

6. With the winter weather approaching, we are currently planning how we can continue
providing our service and maintain staffing levels. Following strict protocol set by
[...]
 now continue as a
Sergeant on Outer West, taking over responsibility for Farnley and Wortley. Al has
covered Pudsey since March and was due to return to his normal role, however
following the move of PS Alex Cullen to CID, I have managed to secure Al until the start
of next year at least. Although Al is new to the Farnley & Wortley ward, I am happy that
he will be an excellent addition.
21. As we move forward into autumn and winter, we face the challenge of the Bonfire period
and also the darker nights across winter. Although COVID has had a massive impact
on the plans for the bonfire period, we still have plans in place to tackle any reports of
anti-social behaviour. If any elected member has any issues In relation to this, I
encourage them to make contact with Inspector Gill to discuss in person.

4
Page 30

Pudsey Update
22. Over the last few months and since the lockdown period, we have seen an increase in
ASB around the bus station and centre of Pudsey, resulting in arrests of local youths in
September. In the last few weeks we have worked closely with the management from
Metro and they have recently closed the bus station in the evening which has already
had a positive impact on the ASB. We are aware that this hasn’t completely solved the
issue and we will continue to work with LASBT and youth services to tackle the issue.
23. We have seen an increase in the use of off road bikes and Quads in the Valley at
Fulneck/Bankhouse and work with partners will continue to try and tackle the issue.
Already we have increased our patrols in the area by Neighbourhood Policing Officers
and we will work closely with colleagues at Bradford to try and deter any offenders
coming across.
24. Burglaries reduced significantly during the lockdown but are now slowly increasing. We
would encourage residents to report any matter to us that seems suspicious and we
will again, investigate accordingly and make arrests where possible. Our local PCSO’s
and crime prevention officers have b

Minutes of the meeting

OUTER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 9TH NOVEMBER, 2020
PRESENT:

Councillor Amanda Carter in the Chair
Councillors A Blackburn, D Blackburn,
P Carlill, A Carter, A Forsaith, M Harrison,
S Seary and T Smith

CHAIRS OPENING COMMENTS
The Chair welcomed everyone to the remote meeting of the Outer West
Community Committee.

1

The Chair explained that internet connectivity may be an issue for some
participants and suggested it may be appropriate to appoint a Vice Chair who
could assume the Chair should the Chair lose connectivity. The Chair
proposed that Councillor David Blackburn be nominated as the Vice Chair, the
proposal was seconded, upon been put to the vote the motion was passed.
Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents

2

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.
Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion Of The Press And Public

3

There were no exempt items.
Late Items

4

There were no late items.
Declaration Of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest

5

There were declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.
Apologies For Absence

6

No apologies were received.
Open Forum / Community Forum

7

On this occasion no written submissions had been received.
Minutes - Meeting held 4th November 2019

8

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 4th November 2019, were
approved as a correct record.
Update Report
The report of the Head of Stronger Communities updated Members on the
work which the Communities Team are engaged in, based on priorities
identified by the Community Committee. It also provided opportunities for
further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular issue.
Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 1st December, 2020

This report also provided updates on some of the key activities between
Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community
Committees, Community Champions roles, community engagement,
partnership and locality working.
Member’s attention was drawn to the following points:
 Information on Gully Cleansing;
 Paragraph 20 Al Crook will now continue as a Sergeant on Outer West,
taking over responsibility for Farnley and Wortley until the start of next
year;
 Advice from Public Health in relation to the current lockdown
restrictions. Members were requested to note the advice provided to
ensure that all residents and communities stayed safe and that these
messages were provided in a number of languages. There was also
telephone numbers and web links provided in the report;
 It was noted that since September, that there had been an increase in
the on line audience with increased engagement across the Outer
West Community.
Member’s discussions included:
 Leaf clearance as an issue with the leaves being swept into drains and
gullies. Members requested information on leaf clearance in the area;
 Issues with quad bikes in the area although it was noted that the Police
were aware;
 Members praised the police and the emergency services for their work
over the past few weeks in the outer west area, especially over bonfire
night.
In attendance at the meeting were Zahid Butt and Neil Platts from
Leedswatch.
The officers provided an update to the Community Committee on the work of
the Leeds Watch team and in relation to CCTV. Members were informed of
the following points:
 This service was currently under review looking at resources and
services provided. The review has been in consultation with Members
as to what level of information is useful;
 The information captured on CCTV is used to assist the police with
inquiries;
 There are approximately 300 CCTV cameras located across the city in
public spaces, there are also a number of cameras positioned on tower
blocks;
 Leedswatch also have an outside patrol service who look after
cemeteries, parks and are key holders for a number of businesses;
 The service also includes out of hours noise service, out of hours repair
and noise calls, and lift call out;
 The service also controls entry into the city centre where necessary;
 The review is due to be implemented at the end of March 2021.
Response officers to be issued with tablets rather than using pen and
Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 1st December, 2020






paper. It is proposed that there will be 5 teams covering shifts for 24
hours 7 days a week;
Members were invited to visit Leedswatch when they are able to;
Resources are adequate and the use of technology and reviewed
processes will make the service fit for purpose;
Members were advised of moveable cameras which can be requested,
it was noted that these are plugged into lamp posts similar to the
ordinary CCTV cameras out of reach of the public;
It was noted that no direct contact can be made to access CCTV from
individuals, requests must be through insurance companies and the
police in relation to incidents.

The Chair thanked the officers for their attendance and their update.
RESOLVED – To note the report.

9

Finance Report
The report of the Head of Stronger Communities provided the Community
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund,
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure
Levy Budget for 2020/21.
In attendance at the meeting was Phil Staniforth, Park Technical Manager.
Phil thanked the Members of Outer West Community Committee for their
support over the years in funding a site based gardener at New Farnley Park
and Tyersal Park.
Phil informed Members that the service was currently 40% down on resources
and they had been unable to provide the supervision for a site based
gardener at the two parks. However, if the Committee wished them to go
ahead and employ a site based gardener they would submit the required
application as they would be able to find tasks for the individual to do in
relation to tidying up the parks.
Member’s discussion around the site based gardener included:
 Using the gardener across more of the parks in the area.
However, it was noted that this post was ring-fenced to New
Farnley Park and Tyersal Park;
 Parks were needed in the community at this current time, parks
had proved popular during the first period of lockdown and it
was thought they this would continue.
 Members were of the opinion that the site based gardener was a
useful resource in this area and requested that Phil should
submit an application for funding for this post as soon as
possible.
Members were informed of the following points:
Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 1st December, 2020






















Since the last consultative meeting on 7th September 2020, the
following projects had been approved by DDN:
o Hawthorn Community Allotment Garden (Wellbeing) - £7,890.00
o Amendment to Xmas Lights Budget (Wellbeing) - £300.00
Paragraphs 18 -21 provided an update of the Wellbeing Fund. A full
breakdown of the projects was provided at Table 1. The total revenue
funding available to the Community Committee for 2020/21 is
£129,328.06. It was noted that Teaching Young Children to Swim had
been cancelled as the Pudsey Amateur Swimming Club was currently
closed and Money Buddies project had been postponed until they can
find a building in which to meet;
Christmas Lights projects are still ongoing with preparations being
made for the switch on;
Rehoboth Burial Ground project has now completed, and it was noted
that they have been successful in securing National Lottery Funding for
more work;
The Moravian Museum project had not been able to commence due to
covid restrictions, it was noted that Members would be kept updated on
this projected;
Tyersal Youth Club CCTV is due to complete by the end of November
2020. However it was noted that they had requested additional money
to cover costs for PPE. Cllr Smith advised that she would contact the
organisation;
Pudsey House, installation of electrical equipment would receive its
final fit on 13th November;
Pudsey Soap Box Race had been cancelled;
Pudsey in Bloom had now completed;
Members were requested to consider an application in relation to
Summer Bands for 2021. Members were in agreement that the
concerts had proved to be successful this year, and they recognised
that work had to start now to ensure that the bands were able to
perform next summer;
Youth Activities Fund updates were provided at paragraphs 26-28 of
the submitted report. Balances and projects were set out at Table 2 of
the report;
In relation to the Youth Activities Fund projects it was noted that Andy
Youth Project had, had its risk assessment signed off and would
commence as soon as possible; Breeze Holiday Camp had been
cancelled due to covid restrictions, but hoped to run in the next
financial year; Pudsey Youth Café had, had its risk assessment signed
off and hoped to commence in December; Farnley Football had
completed and the monitoring for this project was expected in the next
few weeks;
The Youth Summit is proposed to take place in early 2021;
The Committee were requested to consider two projects for YAF which
were set out at paragraphs 29 and 30 of the submitted report for,
Breeze Friday Night Project and Outer West Area Activity programme;
Monitoring had been received in relation to Mini Breeze which had held
3 sessions. Feedback was that the sessions had gone well. The

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 1st December, 2020






Committee did raise concerns that about how the tickets had been
distributed as some families not used their tickets on the day;
Table 3 set out the balances for the small grants and skips;
Capital Budget had remained unchanged. Table 5 provided an update
on the projects to date;
Members were advised that the current CIL Balance was £126,439.17,
with the CIL allocation outlined in Table 6;
Table 8 provided the Community Committee with an up-to-date
balance statement on the Outer West Covid-19 Discretionary Funds. It
was noted that the two more payments had been provided to Calverley
Rotary Club and Armley Helping Hands to provide older people with
food for Christmas meals.

RESOLVED - To note the following:
a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1)
b. Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 2324)
c. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2)
d. YAF proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 28-30)
e. Details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget (Table 3)
f. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4)
g. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 6)
h. Details of the Covid-19 Discretionary Fund balances (Table 8)
The Community Committee approved the following applications:
 Summer Bands in Leeds Parks 2021 – Wellbeing Fund
£3,250.00
 Breeze Friday Night Project - YAF Budget: £4,179.00
 Outer West Area Activity programme - YAF Budget: £6,400

10

Cllr Anne Blackburn joined the meeting at 13:45, Cllr Andrew Carter joined the
meeting at 14:05, during consideration of this item.
Date and Time of Next Meeting
The date of the next Outer West Community Committee to be confirmed, as
the Chair requested an additional meeting be arrange to discuss the
Consultation on the Bowling Greens.

The meeting concluded at 15:10

Minutes approved at the meeting
held on Tuesday, 1st December, 2020

